For the year ended 31 December 2016

(Saudi Riyals)

10. BUSINESS COMBINATION (CONTINUED)

1. Costs of acquisition amounted to SR 75,000 was were charged to the general and administrative

expenses in the interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2016.

2. The Company has recognized an amount of SR 892,000 as an income from measurement of the

fair value of the Group’s shares before acquiring the Saudi Hotel Services Company.

3. Revenue and profit included in the interim consolidated statement of income from 30 April 2015

up to 31 December 2015 of Saudi Hotel Service Company amounted to SR 22.3 million and SR 2

million, respectively. Further, revenue and loss included in the interim consolidated statement of

income from 1 January 2016 up to 31 December 2016 amounted to SR 22 million and SR (3.8)

million, respectively.

4. Comparative figures adjustments for net income for the period, non-controlling interest and

retained earnings as a result of completing the study for allocation purchase price of fair value for

net assets of the acquired company:

31 December 2015 -

as previously stated Restatement
31 December 2015 -

restated

Net income 144,373,794 2,455,851 146,829,645

Non-controlling interest 36,458,174 1,574,305 38,032,479

Retained earning 144,630,904 2,455,851 147,086,755

11. LONG-TERM LOANS

The Group has signed long-term financing agreements with Ministry of Finance and several local

commercial banks to obtain financing in the form of financing, forward sale and Shariah-compliant

Murabaha, with a total value of SR 371.9 million (2015: SR 371.9 million), at variable Murabaha

rates. As at 31 December 2016, the utilized amounts under these agreements amounted to SR 291

million (2015: SR 155 million).

This finance is secured by promissory notes issued for the entire amount of facilities with the local

commercial banks as beneficiaries and waiving the proceeds of Darraq rentals (Phase II and III)